
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
3 August 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the CORRAN 
HALLS, OBAN on WEDNESDAY, 10 AUGUST 2016 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to 
attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 8th June 2016 (Pages 1 - 6)

(b) Oban Common Good Fund - 16th May 2016 (for noting) (Pages 7 - 10)

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

5. PROVISION OF CARE (Pages 11 - 16)
Report by OLI Locality Manager

6. AREA SCORECARD - FQ1 (Pages 17 - 22)
Report by IOD Programme Manager

7. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 

(a) August Tranche (Pages 23 - 26)

Report by Community Development Officer 

(b) Monitoring of Grants to the Third Sector 2015/2016 (Pages 27 - 34)



Report by Community Development Officer 

8. CHARITY AND TRUST FUNDS (Pages 35 - 42)
Report by Finance Manager 

9. UPDATE ON ARGYLL TRAINING 
Verbal update by Chair of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee

E1 10. LORN ARC UPDATE (Pages 43 - 72)
Report by Oban Regeneration Project Manager

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:-

E1   Paragraph 8  The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the authority 
under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply of goods or 
services; and

E1 Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods 
or services.

OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE

Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor Neil MacIntyre Councillor Kieron Green

  Councillor Iain MacLean Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair)
Councillor Julie McKenzie Councillor Elaine Robertson (Vice-Chair)

Contact: Danielle Finlay, Senior Area Committee Assistant - 01631 567945



 
MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held in the 

CORRAN HALLS, OBAN  
on WEDNESDAY, 8 JUNE 2016  

 
 

Present: Councillor Roddy McCuish (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Elaine Robertson 
Councillor Julie McKenzie 
Councillor Iain S MacLean 

Councillor Neil MacIntyre 
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 
Councillor Kieron Green 
 

Attending: Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager 
Kirsteen MacDonald, Oban Regeneration Project Manager 
David Clements, IOD Programme Manager 
Andrew Collins,  Regeneration Project Manager 
Annie MacLeod, Locality Manager 
Ross McLaughlin, Development Manager 
Jane Jarvie, Communications Manager 
Catherine Wilkie, Area Education Officer 
Peter Bain, Head Teacher of Oban High School 
Tim Woodcock, Deputy Head Teacher of Oban High School 
Craig Biddick, Head Teacher of Tobermory High School + 4 pupils 
Frank Roach, HITRANS 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor MacDougall. 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and welcomed Councillor Kieron 
Green to his first meeting of the Area Committee. 
 
The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to take agenda items out of sequence in 
order to facilitate Officers’ attendance. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 11th April 2016  

  The Minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held on 11th 
April 2016 was approved as a correct record subject to the amendment on 
page 2 at item 4, paragraph 2, that the matter had already been notified to 
the relevant Council Officer. 
 
In regard to item 4, paragraph 3, the Chair confirmed that he met with Neil 
MacKay of Oban Live and Skerryvore and agreed to give the Area 
Committee an update on this. 
 



In regard to item 4, paragraph 4, the Area Committee Manager confirmed 
that the Council’s process for considering disposals of land were being 
followed. 
 
In regard to page 3, paragraph 2, Councillor Robertson confirmed that a 
Sports Hub is to be set up in Oban in September. 
 

 4. TOBERMORY HIGH SCHOOL  
 

The Chair welcomed the Head Teacher and four pupils of Tobermory High School to 
the meeting.  Mr Biddick provided the Committee with a report which outlined the 
school’s performance during the 2015/16 academic year. 
 
The pupils answered questions from the Area Committee in regard to the school 
Librarian and discussion took place around the views of the loss of the school 
minibus. 
 
Councillor Devon advised the Area Committee that Mr Biddick is moving on from 
Tobermory High School and thanked him for all his hard work and passion in the 
school where he has made dramatic changes for the better and achieved significant 
successes.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report.  
 
(Ref:  Report by Head Teacher of Tobermory High School dated 8th June 2016, 
submitted).   
 

 5. HITRANS  
 

Mr Frank Roach of HITRANS took the Committee through a presentation on the 
development of a transport hub in Oban. 
 
Mr Roach spoke about the current progress which is being made and the next steps 
which include IDP feasibility work including a new platform as well as public 
engagement.  
 
The Chair thanked Mr Roach on behalf of the Area Committee, for travelling to the 
meeting and providing a comprehensive presentation. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the presentation and information provided and agreed to write 
to former
[...]
ed member nominations to sit on the Groups. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the information provided and thanked Annie for coming along. 
 

 8. TEACHING AND LEARNING 3-12 PRIMARY SCHOOLS - OLI PRIMARY 
SCHOOLS 2015/16  

 
A report on teaching and learning 3-12 Primary Schools in Oban, Lorn and the Isles 
2015/16 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Area Education Officer dated 8th June 2016, submitted). 
 



 9. A BOARDS LEGISLATION  
 

A report outlining the legislative and regulatory framework that exists in relation to 
commercial signage, most specifically ‘A’ Boards and banners that appear on 
pavements was considered.   
 
It has been noted by the Chair of the OLI Committee that there has been an increase 
of such promotional signage in Oban in recent months.  The report also highlights 
that a report relating to a new advertising strategy was presented to the May 2016 
Planning, Protective Services and Licencing Committee (PPSLC).   
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 

1. Noted the contents of the report that there is a legislative and enforcement 
framework that people who place signage on pavements should abide by;  

2. Noted that the Council is currently developing a new advertising strategy that 
will include the development of new advertising opportunities / platforms as 
well as an equitable enforcement regime and design guidelines; 

3. Noted that there will be stakeholder engagement as part of this process and 
Members of the Planning Protective Services and Licensing Committee 
(PPSLC) have been appointed onto the project board;  

4. Noted that the regulatory guidance shall be published in autumn 2016; and 
5. Agreed to work with BIDs over recess to decide what move to make. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Development Manager dated 6th June 2016, submitted). 
 

 10. AREA SCORECARDS FQ3 AND FQ4  
 

The IOD Programme Manager took the Committee through their Area Scorecard, 
with exceptional performance for financial quarters 3 and 4 of 2015/16 (October – 
December 2015 and January – March 2016). 
 
Discussion took place on why there are no fines recorded for dog fouling and the 
need for further enforcement.   
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the exceptional performance presented on the Scorecard. 
 
(Ref:  Report by IOD Programme Manager dated 8th June 2016, submitted). 
 

 11. NEW SCHOOL/OBAN HIGH SCHOOL STAFFING  
 

New Oban High School 
 
Mr Bain, Head Teacher of Oban High School gave an update to the Committee on 
the current progress with the new High School.  He advised that the compound has 
now been created inside MacColl Terrace to allow delivery of goods and the 
contractors site office is at the porta-. 
 



He confirmed that work is underway at the pitches and the sub structure is ready for 
piling which will commence now that school exams are completed. He also advised 
that they no longer have the grass rugby pitch as this is where the new school will be 
located. 
 
Mr Bain advised that the public footpath is currently closed to allow access to 
improve the existing.  He confirmed that the main entry and car park to the school is 
currently closed except for disabled access and is monitored by staff.  He also 
confirmed that works are ahead of schedule. 
 
The Chair suggested that monthly newsletters be issued to keep the public up to 
date on the new schools progress.  Mr Bain thanked the Area Committee for the 
Council’s contribution of funding towards the new school. 
 
Staffing 
 
Mr Bain thanked the Area Committee for working in partnership with Oban High 
School Parent Council and the Education Service in identifying extra staffing. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the information provided. 
 
(Ref:  Verbal update by Head Teacher of Oban High School dated 8th June 2016, 
submitted). 
 
The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following 2 items of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 8 & 9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to 
the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.  

E1 12. DEVELOPMENT FUNDING FOR THE TRANSIT BERTHING FACILITY  
 

The Committee considered a report in regard to project development funding for the 
Oban Maritime Quarter – Phase 2 – Transit Berthing Facility. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations at 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Regeneration Project Manager dated 10th May 2016, submitted). 
 

E1 13. LEASING OF THE FORMER ROADS DEPOT AT OBAN  
 

The Committee considered a report in regard to the proposed lease of the former 
roads depot at Oban Airport. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Estates Surveyor dated 16th May 2016, submitted). 
 





MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN COMMON GOOD FUND held in the MUNICIPAL 
BUILDINGS, OBAN 

on MONDAY, 16 MAY 2016 

Present: Councillor Elaine Robertson (Chair)

Councillor Neil MacIntyre Councillor Alistair MacDougall (By Lync)

Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager
David McGregor, Simmers & Co
Marri Malloy, Chair of Oban Community Council
Dugald Cameron, Church of Scotland

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies received.

The Chair, on behalf of the Fund, thanked former Councillor Iain Angus MacDonald 
for all his input over the years to the Oban Common Good Fund and sent him the 
Trustees good wishes.

The Chair ruled and the Group agreed, in terms of Standing Order 3.2.2 that an 
application regarding BID4Oban dealt with at item 9(e) of this Minute, be taken as a 
matter of urgency due to the need for banners and bunting to be in place at events in 
the town before the next scheduled meeting of the Common Good Fund.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chair declared a non-financial interest in item 9(b) and 9(c) of this Minute as she 
is t
[...]
ll be used to promote and facilitate the Street Party 
Celebrations in Oban on Saturday 11th June 2016 to celebrate the 90th 
birthday of HM the Queen.

Decision

The Trustees noted the information provided.

The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 6 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

E1 6. ACTUAL INCOME EXPENDITURE REPORT 

A financial statement detailing the current position of investment transaction for the 
period 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016 was considered.

Discussion took place on the current financial position of the fund and the financial 
implications of changing the portfolio status were noted.

Decision

The Trustees:

1. Noted the information provided; and 



2. Agreed that Councillor Robertson be the main delegate for signing off the 
Oban Common Good Fund accounts.

(Ref:  Financial Statement by David McGregor, Simmers and Co dated 16th May 
2016, submitted).

E1 7. OUTSTANDING COMMITMENTS 

The Trustees noted the outstanding commitments to date and noted that there is one 
outstanding commitment to the Oban Common Good Fund to Oban Winter Festival 
of £1,000 potential underwrite which will be discussed at item 10(a) of this Minute.

E1 8. APPLICATION SUMMARY 

The Trustees noted the application summary for the continued, new and late 
applications.

E1 9. NEW APPLICATIONS 

(a) Oban Parkrun 
The Trustees considered an application from Oban Parkrun.

Decision

The Trustees agreed to support a  shortfall of up to £1,000 to Oban 
Parkrun in principle, subject to receiving confirmation to the Oban 
Common Good Fund of any other grants that have been awarded since 
submitting their application.

Councillor Robertson, having declared a non-financial interest in item 11(b) 
[...]
 register is currently being refreshed in line with committee 
structure of the new  Integrated Joint Board. 

For further information contact

Annie Macleod, Locality Manager.  Email anniemacleod@nhs.net

Telephone: 





1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES 
AREA COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES    10th August 2016

AREA SCORECARD FQ1 2016-17

1 Background
1.1 This paper presents the Area Scorecard, with exceptional performance for 

financial quarter 1 2016-17 (April - June 2016). Where commentary has been 
entered in Pyramid, it is included here. 

2 Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee notes the exceptional performance 

presented on the Scorecard.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director, Customer Services

Jane Fowler
Head of Improvement & HR

For further information, please contact:

David Clements
Improvement and Organisational Development Programme Manager (Planning and 
Performance Management)
01546 604205



2



3



4

Success Measure Target FQ1 
16/17 

Actual 
FQ1 
16/17 

Traffic 
Light

Trend Comments

% Cat 1 and Cat 2 road 
defects repaired 
timeously

90% 82% Red Descending The % of category 1 road defects repaired timeously 
reduced substantially in quarter 1. This was mostly as a 
result of rapid deterioration of the roads in Mull due to 
weather conditions, coupled with a stretched workforce on 
the island. There were a large number of complaints about 
the state of the Mull roads at the start of the quarter. As a 
result a 12 week jet patching programme was undertaken 
to address the issues and bring the roads back up to 
standard. In Lorne there were 5 defects which were not 
attended to timeously as staff were diverted to preparation 
for surface dressing and reconstruction work in Mull. This 
should rectify in quarter 2 as staff return to maintenance 
work.

% Positive destinations 90% 92.7% Green Descending The follow up School Leaver Destination Return (SLDR) for 
session 2014/15 was published June 2016. Th
[...]
Descending No commentary in Pyramid





ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES  
 AREA COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SERVICES          12 August 2016 

THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 2016/17

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report details recommendations for the award of Third Sector Grants to 
Third Sector organisations for Oban, Lorn and the Isles.  

1.2 Applications are considered twice yearly in April and August.  This is intended 
to avoid allocation of the full budget at one meeting and enable activities held 
later in the year to be funded.  

1.3 The total Third Sector Grant budget made available by the Council for 
allocation in Oban, Lorn and the Isles for 2016/17 is £31,500.   A total of 
£25,744 was awarded by the Area Committee in April leaving £5,756.   St 
John’s Cathedral Church, Oban, returned funding of £2,940 which gives a 
balance of £8,696 for allocation by the Committee in this round.  

1.4 The Area Committee agreed to an upper limit of £4,000 to any one 
organisation in any one financial period, unless there are exceptional 
circumstances.    

1.6 Nine applications have been received, one of which include events and 
festivals.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The 9 organisations listed below are awarded funding from the Third Sector 
Grants budget totalling £8,696. 

Ref 
No Organisation Grant 

14/15
Grant 
15/16

Total 
Project 

Cost
Amount 

Requested
Recom-

mendation
2016

1 Argyll District Scouting new new £4,265

£1165
(Also applied 

to MAKI & 
B&C)

£388

2 Atlantis Leisure n/a n/a £1,400 £700 £598

3
Comunn Eadraich Lios 
Mor / The Lismore 
Historical Society

£200 n/a £5,600 £500 £500

4 Coisir Ghaidlig Tigh an 
Uillt £0 £200 £1,242 £240 £240

5 Crossroads North Argyll n/a £1,860 £821 £370 £370

6 Dunollie Projects Ltd £2,500 £800 £6,300 £3,150 £2,000



*Events and Festivals 

3.0 DETAIL
Ref 
No

Organisation Rationale for grant allocation

1 Argyll District Scouting

Towards a weekend of scouting activities in September for 100 
Cubs and 20 Explorers to bring young people of Argyll 
together and resource future young leaders with experience in 
running this event.  

2 Atlantis Leisure

The organisation has raised a considerable amount of funding 
to develop new tennis courts that will benefit the local 
community. A contribution is recommended towards the 
opening event which will bring specialist tennis coaches and 
offer taste and try sessions to local people.  The application is 
for a weekend event to promote the opening of the new all 
year round tennis facility to encourage new members. This 
application is for a project that is outwith the Service Level 
Agreement with the Council and therefore can be funded from 
the third sector grant scheme. 

3 Comunn Eadraich Lios Mor / The 
Lismore Historical Society

The project has secured the bulk of their funding and an award 
is recommended to complete their funding package and 
provide a community open day to involve and inform the wider 
community.

4 Coisir Ghaidlig Tigh an Uillt

Last year saw a successful Royal National MOD held in Oban, 
contributing to the local economy.  The group have raised 
most of the money required to attend the Mod in Stornoway 
this year and a contribution to support this Argyll choir’s 
participation is recommended.

5 Crossroads North Argyll

The purchase of simple mobility aids will increase the ability of 
the service to provide safe transport to community activities 
and hospital appointments enabling people to live more active 
lives from their own homes.  An award is recommended. 

6 Dunollie Projects Ltd

Dunollie is a successful social enterprise with a history of 
attracting external funding to the area.  The production of the 
guidebook will involve many local volunteers and a young 
person to provide drawings and will provide a community 
learning opportunity.  The organisation has received funding 
for the last three years. The report states that those 
organisations that have received funding for two years or more
[...]
mount of funding is sought.

Grants are only awarded with receipt of the correct paperwork; an approved 
finance check; and an End of Project monitoring form (if a grant was awarded 
in previous year).

4.0 CONCLUSION

4.1 All organisations have been contacted and grant applications assessed.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Policy: None
5.2 Financial:    As per area budget allocation.  
5.3 Legal:       None
5.4 HR:       None
5.5 Equalities    Consistent with the Equal Opportunities policy of 

      Argyll and Bute Council.
5.6 Risk:        Monitoring of the process will minimise any risk to the

      Council
5.7                    Customer Service:  None

6.0 APPENDICES

None

Rona Gold
Community Planning Manager
Community Planning and Community Development



15 July 2016

                                                
For further information contact: Laura Macdonald, Community Development Officer 
for Oban, Lorn and the Isles Tel No  01631 567944



  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                     12 August 2015 
OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES COMMITTEE  

  
MONITORING OF GRANTS TO THE THIRD SECTOR 2015/16

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report highlights the positive outcomes for communities in Oban, 
Lorn and the Isles through the allocation of the Council’s Third Sector 
Grant funding in 2015/16.   Information was taken from the end of year 
project monitoring reports returned by those organisations awarded 
funding.

1.2 The total Third Sector Grants budget made available by the Council for 
allocation in Oban, Lorn and the Isles for 2015/16 was £35,000.  A total of 
£35,000 was awarded to 24 organisations.  

1.3 Awards were distributed in Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee 
meetings in 2015.   Organisations have up to three months from the end 
of the Project to complete and return the project monitoring reports. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. Members are asked to note the contents of the report.

2.2 Organisations that do not submit an end of project monitoring report are 
no
[...]
g for comments on the 
grant process.  Not all applicants have completed this section but of those 
received the comments have largely been very positive.   The majority 
note that the process is simple, straightforward, clear and concise.  
Thanks are noted for the support received from staff and elected 
members. 

5. IMPLICATIONS

Policy:         None
Finance:     The report sets out the expenditure from the Oban, Lorn and Isles  

         area budget for the allocation of Third Sector Grants in 2015/16.
Personnel:  None
Legal:         None
Equal Opportunities:  The grant allocation is consistent with the Equal  
                                   Opportunities policy of Argyll and Bute Council. 

Rona Gold
Community Planning Manager
Community Planning and Community Development

13 July 2015

      
                                      
For further information contact: Laura Macdonald, Community Development 
Officer for Oban, Lorn and the Isles.  Tel No  01631 567944. 





ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL
OBAN, LORN and the ISLES AREA 

COMMITTEE

STRATEGIC FINANCE AUGUST 2016

CHARITY AND TRUST FUNDS

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out the proposed method for the distribution of the charities and 
trust funds in the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area. 

1.2 The recommendation is to consider the proposed method for the distribution of 
the charities and trust funds.



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL

STRATEGIC FINANCE

OBAN, LORN and the ISLES AREA 
COMMITTEE

AUGUST 2016

CHARITY AND TRUST FUNDS

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report sets out the proposed method for the distribution of the charities and 
trust funds in the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To consider the proposed method for the distribution of the charities and trust 
funds shown in Appendix 1.

4. DETAIL

4.1 There are a number of trust funds for which a procedure requires to be 
established for both the identification of the recipients and the process for 
distribution of the inco
[...]
0 71,706
MacKinnon Ledingham Bequest For relief of aged persons in the Ross of Mull.

Currently Local Minister provides list of deserving
recipients who each receive £10.

Local members to identify elderly people on Ross of
Mull who meet the criteria of poor and distribute
between them using vouchers 2,000 4,830












	Agenda
	3a Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 8th June 2016
	3b Oban Common Good Fund - 16th May 2016 (for noting)
	Minutes

	5 PROVISION OF CARE
	6 AREA SCORECARD - FQ1
	7a August Tranche
	7b Monitoring of Grants to the Third Sector 2015/2016
	8 CHARITY AND TRUST FUNDS
	Distribution Proposals OLI Ver1

	10 LORN ARC UPDATE
	marketing_plan




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held in the 
CORRAN HALLS, OBAN 

on WEDNESDAY, 10 AUGUST 2016 

Present: Councillor Roddy McCuish (Chair)

Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor Neil MacIntyre
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon

Councillor Julie McKenzie
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Iain MacLean

Attending: Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager
David Clements, IOD Programme Manager
Shaun Paul Davidson, Area Manager – Adult Care
Helen Ford, Project Manager
Kirsteen MacDonald, Oban CHORD Programme Manager
Julie Millar, Promotions and Marketing Officer
Andrew Collins, Oban CHORD Programme Manager
David McKechnie, AECOM
Laura MacDonald, Community Development Officer
Naomi Campbell, Modern Apprentice, Community Planning
Fraser McCowan, Argyll Training
Peter Darling, Argyll Training

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies intimated.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Robertson declared a non-financial interest in relation to the Third Sector 
Grant Applications for: Comunn Eadraich Lios Mor / The Lismore Historical Society, 
which is dealt with at item 7(a)(Ref. No. 3) of this Minute because she is involved 
with the organisation; Crossroads, which is dealt with at item 7(a)(Ref. No. 5) of this 
Minute, because she is the Chair of the Group; and Dunollie Projects Ltd, which is 
dealt with at item 7(a)(Ref. No. 6) of this Minute, because her spouse is Factor for 
Dunollie Estate.  

Councillor Iain S. MacLean declared a non-financial interest in relation to the Third 
Sector Grant Application for Atlantis Leisure, which is dealt with at item 7(a)(Ref. No. 
2) of this Minute, because he sits on the Board of this organisation.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 8th June 2016 
The Minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held on 8th 
June 2016 was approved as a correct record subject to the amendment 



on page 2, item 3, to include ‘meeting’ after ‘Sports Hub’, and subject to 
the amendment on page 4, item 11, to add the word “cabin”.

In relation to item 11, the Chair confirmed that the public footpath at Oban 
High School is now open as work has been completed.

(b) Oban Common Good Fund - 16th May 2016 (for noting) 
The Minute of the Oban Common Good Fund held on 16th May 2016 was 
noted.

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

Mr Tom MacColl asked the Committee to consider introducing a one-way system at 
Pulpit Hill.  The Chair agreed to set up a meeting with Police Scotland, Scottish Fire 
and Rescue, the Council’s Roads section to agree a way forward.

Councillor Devon asked on behalf of constituents whether developments at the Old 
Alginate Factory would impact upon businesses currently sited there.  The Chair 
advised a meeting would take place with Scottish Sea Farms to discuss their plans.

5. PROVISION OF CARE 

A report updating the Committee on relevant issues regarding Adult Health and 
Social Care within the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area was considered.

Mr Davidson gave a verbal update to the Committee on the health service in Mull 
with particular detail on GP posts.  Mr Davidson confirmed that adverts for GP posts 
are out.

Decision

The Committee:-

1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Asked Mr Davidson to provide copies of Equality Impact Assessments 

considered by the Integration Joint Board when determining budget 
allocations.

(Ref:  Report by Area Manager – Adult Care dated 10th August 2016, submitted).

6. AREA SCORECARD - FQ1 

A report presenting the Area Scorecard, with exceptional performance for financial 
quarter 1, 2016-17 (April-June 2016) was considered.

Decision

The Committee noted the exceptional performance presented on the Scorecard.

(Ref:  Report by IOD Programme Manager dated 10th August 2016, submitted).



7. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 

(a) August Tranche 
A report detailing recommendations for the award of Third Sector Grants 
(including Events and Festivals) to Third Sector organisations for Oban, 
Lorn and the Isles was considered.  

Decision

The Committee:-

1. Agreed to award the grant recommendations as follows:-

2. Agreed that £1,000 of remaining 2016-17 Third Sector Grants 
money should be retained to be made available to Mull Safe and 
Sound if the Community Development Officer is satisfied that the 
organisation can source match funding for projects to take place 
during the 2016-17 year.

(Ref:  Report by Community Development Officer dated 10th August 2016, 
submitted).

Ref 
No Organisation

Total 
Project 
Cost

Recom-
mendation
2016

1 Argyll District Scouting £4,265 £388

2 Atlantis Leisure £1,400 £598

3
Comunn Eadraich Lios 
Mor / The Lismore 
Historical Society

£5,600 £500

4 Coisir Ghaidlig Tigh an 
Uillt £1,242 £240

5 Crossroads North Argyll £821 £370

6 Dunollie Projects Ltd £6,300 £1,000

7 Mull and Iona Schools 
Pipers £5,564 £2,000

8 Mull Safe and Sound £6,000 £1,161

9 Sound Waves (Mull 
Music Makers) £3,960 £1,600

(b) Monitoring of Grants to the Third Sector 2015/2016 
The Committee considered a report highlighting the positive outcomes for 
communities in Oban, Lorn and the Isles through the allocation of the 



Council’s Third Sector Grant funding in 2015/16.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Community Development Officer dated 10th August 
2016, submitted).

8. CHARITY AND TRUST FUNDS 

A report setting out the proposed method for the distribution of the charities and trust 
funds in the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area was considered.

Decision

The Committee:-

1. Noted the contents of the reports; and
2. Agreed that this item be on the agenda for the September business day 

meeting in order that assurance can be provided to Members that monies 
transferred to Council Services are used in accordance with the fund purpose. 

(Ref:  Report by Finance Manager dated 10th August 2016, submitted).

9. UPDATE ON ARGYLL TRAINING 

Representatives from Argyll Training gave a verbal update to the Committee on the 
problems that they currently face across Argyll and Bute with jobs cuts and possible 
cessation of trade if they don’t find any help.

Decision

The Committee noted the content of the update.

10. MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 14 

The Committee considered the following Notice of Motion submitted under
Standing Order 14 which was proposed by Councillor Roderick McCuish and 
seconded by Councillor Julie McKenzie: –

Motion

That the Council are asked as a matter of urgency to consider the current critical 
position of Argyll Training Limited. 

At this time a number of staff have taken voluntary redundancy and all remaining 
staff (16) have taken salary reductions and are subject to 90 days’ notice of 
redundancy, and the company’s offices in Campbeltown and Rothesay have been 
closed.



The issues currently being faced by Argyll Training Limited have arisen 
predominately due to a number of funding cuts, in particular a 42% reduction (70 
places) in the Employability Fund for 2016/17 for Argyll and Bute and the cessation 
of DWP programmes (i.e. Mandatory Work Activity and Community Work Placement 
contracts) with no extension of provision until Welfare to Work activity is devolved to 
Scotland as from 1st April 2017.

It is of key concern that if Argyll Training cease to trade, then Argyll and Bute will in 
effect be left with little or no Employability Fund provision.  This will have a significant 
impact on the support that can be offered to our vulnerable young people in terms of 
providing them with the necessary skills and qualifications to aide them into 
employment, including the opportunity to become a Modern Apprentice.
The loss of quality training jobs, and the key role they play in rural employability will 
have a huge impact on Argyll and Bute’s economy which continues to be affected by 
depopulation.

To date the Council has been actively lobbying the UK and Scottish Governments on 
the devolution of Welfare to Work Programmes to Scotland as of 1st April 2017.  In 
particular, a focus has been given to the provision of employability services in 
rural/remote and island areas.  However, previous lobbying activity has not been 
successful in reversing the funding decision.

The Council is asked to make representations to the Scottish Government to work 
together to develop realistic options for the continuation of this proven and valuable 
service.  

Proposed:  Councillor McCuish, 

Seconded: Councillor McKenzie

Decision

The Committee unanimously agreed the motion.

(Ref: Notice of Motion by Councillor Roderick McCuish and seconded by Councillor 
Julie McKenzie, dated 9 August 2016, submitted)

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 8&9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973.

E1 11. LORN ARC UPDATE 

A report updating the Committee on the progress in delivering the Lorn Arc Tax 
Incremental Funding Programme led by Development and Infrastructure Services, 
was considered.

The appendix outlines the current position of the three most immediate projects as at 
19th July 2016.

Decision



The Committee noted with concern the current situation with the Lorn Arc 
programme.

(Ref:  Report by Oban Lorn Arc Regeneration Programme Manager dated 29th July 
2016, submitted).


